A

)

SECgFE T
NO FORE#EN DISSEM

KUBARK COUN’I‘EREI’I’ELLIGENCE INTERROGATION

. July 1963

Daté\)M/??_Z S ~~RET

NO ZF REIGN DISSEM



r

I1I.

Iv.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

KﬁBA.RK COUNTERIN'I‘ELLIGENCE INTERROGATION h

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

INTRODUCTION 1-3
A, Explanation of Purpose 1.2~
B. Explanation of Organization 3
DEFINITIONS 4-5
LEGAL AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 6-9 N
THE INTERROGATOR ° ) 10-14
THE INTERROGATEE - 15-29
A Types of Sources: Intelligence Categories 15-19
B, Types of Sources: Personality Categories 19-28
C. Other Clues - 2B-29
SCREENING AND OTHER PRELIMINARIES  30-37
A, Screening 30-33
B. Other Preliminary Procedures 33-37
C. Summary ;37
PLANNING THE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

INTERROGATION 38-51
A, The Nature of Counterintelligence

Interrogation 38-42

B. The Interrogation Plan 42-44
C. . The Specifics 44-5]
THE NON-COERCIVE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

INTERROGATION 52-81

i

%ET



'/;

XI.

XI1I1,

A, General Remarks
B

. The Structure of the Interrogation

i.. The Opening

2,- The Reconnaissance
3. The Detaijled Questioning
4, The Conclusion

C. Techniques of Non-

of Resistant Sour

. Restrictions

Arrest
Detention

voy

.

Threats and Fear
Debility
Pain

Ll H Nl

-

Narcosis

- 3

*

Conclusion

ces

. THE COERCIVE COUN TERINTELLIGENCE
INTERROGATION OF RE

The Theory of Coercion
Deprivation of Sensory Stimuli

Heightened Suggestibility and Hypnosis

The Detection of Malingering

INTERROGATOR'S CHECK LIST

DESCRIPTIVE BILIOGR APHY

INDEX

ii

Coercive Interro gation

SISTANT SOURCES )

I3

Pages

52-53
53-65
53-59
59-60
60-64
64-65

65-81

82-104
82
82-85
B5-86
86-87
87-90
90-92
92-93
93-95

" 95.98

98-100
101-102
103-104
105-109
110-122

123-128



s-yﬁl}«: T

IX. THE COERCIVE COUNTERINTELLIGENGCE
INTERROGATION OF RESISTANT SOURCES

A. Restrictions

The purpose of this part of the handbook is to present
basic information about coercive techniques available for use
in the interrogation situation. It is vital that this discussion
not be misconstrued as constituting authorization for the use
of coercion at field discretion. As was noted earlier, there
is no such blanket authorization. .

For both ethical and pragmatic reasons no interrogator
may take upon himself the unilateral responsibility for using
coercive methods. Concéaling from the interrogator's super-
ilors an intent to resort to coercion, or its unapproved
employment, does not protect them. It places them, and
KUBARK, in unconsidered jeopardy.

B. The Theory of Coercion

Coercive procedures are designed not only to exploit the
resistant source's internal conflicts and induce him to wrestle
with himself but also to bring a superior outside force to bear
upon the subject's resistance. Non-coercive methods are not

82






