S E C E T NO FORF ON DISSEM

KUBARK COUNTERINTELLIGENCE INTERROGATION

July 1963

Approved for Release
Date TAN 1997

٠£_

S H _ R E T NO H REIGN DISSEM

2



KUBARK COUNTERINTELLIGENCE INTERROGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages
I.	INTI A. B.	RODUCTION Explanation of Purpose Explanation of Organization	1-3 1-2
Ц.	DEF	INITIONS	4-5
III.	LEG	AL AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS	6-9
IV.	THE	INTERROGATOR	10-14
v.	THE A. B. C.	Tree of bour ces, intelligence Catagonia	15-29 15-19 19-28 28-29
VI.	-6-3h-0	ENING AND OTHER PRELIMINARIES Screening Other Preliminary Procedures Summary	30-37 30-33 33-37 37
VII.	A. B.	Interrogation The Interrogation Plan The Specifics	38-51 38-42 42-44 44-51
VIII.	THE 1	ON-COERCIVE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE	52-81

		1
		Pages
	2. The Reconnaissance	52-53 53-65 53-59 59-60
	 3. The Detailed Questioning 4. The Conclusion C. Techniques of Non-Coercive Interrogation of Resistant Sources 	60-64
IX.	THE COERCIVE COUNTED DITTE	
	F. Threats and Fear G. Debility H. Pain I. Heightened Suggestibility and Hypnosis J. Narcosis K. The Detection of Malingering	82-104 82 82-85 85-86 86-87 87-90 90-92 92-93 93-95 95-98 98-100 101-102
	L. Conclusion	103-104
х.	INTERROGATOR'S CHECK LIST	105-109
XI.	DESCRIPTIVE BILIOGRAPHY	110-122
хц.	INDEX	23-128

IX. THE COERCIVE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE INTERROGATION OF RESISTANT SOURCES

A. Restrictions

The purpose of this part of the handbook is to present basic information about coercive techniques available for use in the interrogation situation. It is vital that this discussion not be misconstrued as constituting authorization for the use of coercion at field discretion. As was noted earlier, there is no such blanket authorization.

Jul 1-3

For both ethical and pragmatic reasons no interrogator may take upon himself the unilateral responsibility for using coercive methods. Concealing from the interrogator's superiors an intent to resort to coercion, or its unapproved employment, does not protect them. It places them, and KUBARK, in unconsidered jeopardy.

B. The Theory of Coercion

Coercive procedures are designed not only to exploit the resistant source's internal conflicts and induce him to wrestle with himself but also to bring a superior outside force to bear upon the subject's resistance. Non-coercive methods are not

82